

Before : Shri. P. A. Jagdale,
Officer on Special Duty,
With Testamentary Department
Date :- 18th March, 2026

FOR HEARING :

105. TP/2615/2025	)	Shri. Pravinchandra B. Gole Ld. Advocate for
(AMH20240128216C202500001)	)	the Petitioner
with	)	
WILL/1016/2025	)	Ms. Smita More and Ms. Suvarna More –
with	)	Petitioners.
CTS(L)/24972/2025	)	
(AMH20230048584C202500013)	)	None for the Caveator

P. C.

1. In view of the order dated 04.03.2026 passed by Hon'ble Prothonotary and Senior Master. Department to file report in respect of the Caveat.
2. The petitioner to file an affidavit of the attesting witness regarding the addition/deletion/inter-lineation, etc. in the Will vide Rule 383 read with note provided at the foot of form No. 102 of the Bombay High Court (OS) Rules, 1980.
3. The petitioner to file an affidavit of the attesting witness regarding the interpretation of the Will to the testator/testatrix, vide Rule 419 read with note provided at the foot of form No. 102 of the Bombay High Court (OS) Rules, 1980.
4. **Petitioner to give the list of the legatee/s, who is/are entitled to get the legacy under the deceased's Will if any, and to file their consent/s or the petitioner to take steps to justify the surety to Administration Bond, in respect of the legacy of non-consenting legatees under the Will of the deceased, named in a Will, vide Rule 422 of the Bombay High Court (OS) Rules, 1980.**
5. Office to produce the Original Will to ascertain that whether deceased has affixed his thumb or sign the Will as both petitioners, who are present before the undersigned authority, submitted that deceased has affixed her thumb impression on the Will, as the testatrix could not sign. Office produced the Original Will. Thumb impression is blurry and therefore, it is not seen in pdf copy.
6. The petition is not verified as per the provision of the Bombay High Court (OS) Rules, 1980 and the Code of Civil Procedure, 1980. Hence, the petitioner to take steps accordingly.
7. S. O. to 18.04.2026.

18.03.2026

Officer on Special Duty
with Testamentary Department